

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

State of Ohio ex rel. WILLIAM DUDLEY, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Relators,</i>	:	Case No. 2024-0161
	:	
v.	:	Original Action in Mandamus
	:	
DAVE YOST, in his official capacity as OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL,	:	
	:	
	:	
<i>Respondent.</i>	:	

RESPONDENT'S MERIT BRIEF

	DAVE YOST (0056290) Ohio Attorney General
DONALD J. MCTIGUE (0022849*) <i>*Counsel of Record</i> McTigue & Colombo, LLC 545 East Town Street Columbus, OH 43215 Tel: 614- 263-7000 dmctigue@electionlawgroup.com	BYERS B. EMMERLING (0098835)* <i>*Counsel of Record</i> JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762) ANN YACKSHAW (0090623) STEPHEN P. TABATOWSKI (0099175) 30 East Broad Street, 16 th Floor Columbus, Ohio 43215 Tel: 614- 466-2872 Fax: 614-728-7592 Stephen.Tabatowski@OhioAGO.gov Byers.Emmerling@OhioAGO.gov Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov Ann.Yackshaw@OhioAGO.gov
BEN STAFFORD (PHV 25433-2024) Elias Law Group LLP 1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 Seattle, WA 98101 Tel: 206- 656-0176 bstafford@elias.law	<i>Counsel for Respondent</i>
JYOTI JASRASARIA (PHV 25401-2024) QIZHOU GE (PHV 27430-2024) Elias Law Group LLP 250 Massachusetts Avenue NW, Suite 400 Washington, DC 20001 Tel: 202- 968-4490 jjasrasaria@elias.law age@elias.law <i>Counsel for Relators</i>	

**In the
Supreme Court of Ohio**

State of Ohio ex rel. WILLIAM DUDLEY, et al.,	:	
	:	
<i>Relators,</i>	:	Case No. 2024-0161
	:	
v.	:	Original Action in Mandamus
	:	
DAVE YOST, in his official capacity as OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL,	:	
	:	
<i>Respondent.</i>	:	

RESPONDENT’S MERIT BRIEF

Respondent Dave Yost submits his merit brief in compliance with this Court’s briefing schedule. Entry (May 22, 2024). For the reasons outlined below, Relators are not entitled to a writ of mandamus.

Respectfully submitted,

DAVE YOST (0056290)
Ohio Attorney General

/s/ Byers B. Emmerling

BYERS B. EMMERLING (0098835)*

**Counsel of Record*

JULIE M. PFEIFFER (0069762)
ANN YACKSHAW (0090623)
STEPHEN P. TABATOWSKI (0099175)
30 East Broad Street, 16th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel: 614- 466-2872 | Fax: 614-728-7592
Byers.Emmerling@OhioAGO.gov
Julie.Pfeiffer@OhioAGO.gov
Ann.Yackshaw@OhioAGO.gov
Stephen.Tabatowski@OhioAGO.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... v

Respondent’s Merit Brief 1

I. Introduction 1

II. Background Facts 3

III. Law And Argument..... 4

A. Standard of Review 4

B. **Proposition of Law No. 1:** Under R.C. 3519.01(A), the Attorney General may review the title of a summary of an initiative petition..... 5

1. The plain language of R.C. 3519.01(A) allows the Attorney General to review the entire summary of a proposed amendment, which includes the summary’s title..... 5

2. R.C. 3519.05 does not insert a limitation on what the word “summary” means in R.C. 3519.01(A). 7

3. The title of a summary is not a distinguishable part that removes it from the Attorney General’s fair-and-truthful review. 10

4. Prior petition reviews do not dictate the scope of the Attorney General’s fair-and-truthful review. 11

5. The Attorney General’s review of the title of a summary serves the considerations behind R.C. 3519.01(A). 11

C. **Proposition of Law No. 2:** The Attorney General did not abuse his discretion when finding the title “Ohio Voters Bill of Rights” misleading..... 14

1. The title “Ohio Voters Bill of Rights” misleads because the amendment largely regulates government processes in lieu of bestowing individual rights. 14

2. The title “Ohio Voters Bill of Rights” misleads because the proposed amendment does not describe fundamental and inalienable rights..... 17

3.	Because the proposed amendment vests discretion in elections officials, it is misleading to call the amendment a “bill of rights.”	19
D.	Proposition of Law No. 3: Because Relators do not have a clear legal right to certification of an unreviewed summary and the Attorney General does not have a clear legal duty to certify an unreviewed summary, Relators are not entitled to a writ of mandamus.	21
	Conclusion	24
	Certificate Of Service	25

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Barren v. Brown</i> , 51 Ohio St.2d 169 (1977)	19, 23
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972)	19
<i>State ex rel. Beard v. Hardin</i> , 2018-Ohio-1286	4
<i>Brown v. Yost</i> , No. 2:24-cv-1401, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75595 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 25, 2024).....	13
<i>Cincinnati v. Correll</i> , 141 Ohio St. 535 (1943)	15
<i>State ex rel. Clay v. Cuyahoga Cty. Med. Exam’rs Office</i> , 2017-Ohio-8714	8
<i>State ex rel. CNN, Inc. v. Bellbrook-Sugarcreek Local Sch.</i> , 2020-Ohio-5149	22
<i>State ex rel. DeBlase v. Ohio Ballot Board</i> , 2023-Ohio-1823	4, 5
<i>State ex rel. Ethics First-You Decide Ohio PAC v. Dewine</i> , 2016-Ohio-3144	9
<i>Hart v. Andrews</i> , 103 Ohio St. 218 (1921)	15, 17
<i>State ex rel. Hildreth v. LaRose</i> , 2023-Ohio-3667	1, 3, 11, 17
<i>State ex rel. Hubbell v. Bettman</i> , 124 Ohio St. 24 (1931)	10, 13
<i>State ex rel. Linnabery v. Husted</i> , 2014-Ohio-1417	21
<i>Nacco Industries, Inc. v. Tracy</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 314 (1997)	9
<i>State ex rel. Nolan v. ClenDening</i> , 93 Ohio St. 264 (1915)	12

Cases	Page(s)
<i>State ex rel. Ohio Liberty Council v. Brunner</i> , 2010-Ohio-1845	5
<i>State ex rel. Ohioans for Secure & Fair Elections v. LaRose</i> , 2020-Ohio-1459	5
<i>State ex rel. Ohioans United for Reprod. Rights v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 2023-Ohio-3325	4
<i>State ex rel. Portage Lakes Educ. Ass’n v. State Empl. Rels. Bd.</i> , 2002-Ohio-2839	5
<i>Proctor v. Kardassilaris</i> , 2007-Ohio-4838	6
<i>State ex rel. Schaengold v. Ohio Pub. Emples. Retirement Sys.</i> , 2007-Ohio-3760	5
<i>Schaller v. Rogers</i> , 2008-Ohio-4464(10th Dist.).....	12, 13
<i>State ex rel. Schwartz v. Brown</i> , 32 Ohio St.2d 4 (1972).....	18
<i>Stewart v. Vivian</i> , 2017-Ohio-7526	6
<i>Symmes Twp. Bd. of Trs. v. Smyth</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 549 (2000).....	8
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005)	20
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Brown</i> , 52 Ohio St.2d 13 (1977).....	4
<i>Wis. Educ. Ass’n Council v. Walker</i> , 705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013).....	15
Statutes	Page(s)
52 U.S.C. § 10501(a).....	19
52 U.S.C. § 10504	19
R.C. 1.42.....	6

Statutes	Page(s)
R.C. 2505.02(A)(1).....	19
R.C. 3501.32.....	16
R.C. 3509.01-.05	16
R.C. 3509.05(C)(2)-(3).....	20
R.C. 3519.01.....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 3519.01(A).....	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 3519.05.....	7, 8, 9, 10
R.C. Chapter 163	15
R.C. Chapter 2725	15
U.S. Code: Title 35.....	16
 Other Authorities	 Page(s)
American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2022).....	15
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 1250 (2003)	6, 10, 11
Ohio Constitution, Article I.....	15, 17
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 1	17
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 3.....	17
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 4.....	17
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 5.....	17
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 8.....	15
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 11	17
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 14.....	17
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 19.....	15
Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 22.....	17
U.S. Const., Tenth Amendment.....	20
